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NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 3 
 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Initial attack activity was light nationally with 146 fires reported.  Four new large fires were 
reported, two in the Northern Rockies Area and one each in the Western Great Basin and 
Southern Areas.  No large fires were contained.  Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in 
Arizona, California, Idaho, Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, Oregon, South Dakota, Washington and 
Wyoming. 
 
An Area Command Team (Rounsaville) has been tasked by the National Multi-Agency 
Coordinating Group to evaluate radio communications on incidents with consideration to training 
and education, maintenance and replacement of equipment, narrow banding, communication and 
coordination with cooperators, and usability. 
 
 

NORTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
DEER CREEK, Southwest District, Oregon Department of Forestry.  An Oregon Department of 
Forestry Incident Management Team (Savage) is assigned.  This fire is eight miles north of Cave 
Junction, OR in grass, brush and timber.  Residences and other structures remain threatened.  
Steep terrain, heavy fuels, and hot and windy weather are hampering containment efforts.  Active 
fire behavior was observed. 
 
PARK, Central Oregon District, Oregon Department of Forestry.  This fire is seven miles north of 
La Pine, OR in timber and grass.  Numerous residences and state park facilities are threatened.  
Evacuations have been lifted and residents have been allowed to return home.  The Deschutes 
River remains closed to river traffic.  Smoldering, ground fire with open flames, and some interior 
torching were observed. 
 
GRANITE COMPLEX, Wallowa-Whitman National Forest.  A Wildland Fire Use Team (Cones) is 
assigned.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) incident is 30 miles east of Enterprise, 
OR in timber and grass.  This complex is being managed to accomplish resource objectives.   
Structure protection remains in place for historic cabins in the area, and an area closure remains 
in effect.  An increase in winds and lower relative humidity has caused an increase in surface fire 
spread with occasional short duration crown fire and short range spotting. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

DEER CREEK OR 71S 1,636 60 UNK 1,458 57 43 11 12 3.1M PRI 

PARK OR 95S 150 90 UNK 246 10 6 2 0 NR ST 

GRANITE COMPLEX - 
WFU 

OR WWF 20,706 N/A N/A 164 4 9 4 0 866K FS 

 
 

 



SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

BLAISDELL, San Bernadino National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Garwood) is 
assigned.  This fire is seven miles north of Palm Springs, CA in grass.  The Palm Springs 
Tramway, a state park and wilderness area remain threatened.  Steep rocky terrain, limited 
access and gusty winds are hampering containment efforts.  Backing fire with slow to moderate 
rates of spread was observed. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

BLAISDELL CA BDF 4,980 10 UNK 801 26 67 10 0 650K FS 

 
 

NORTHERN ROCKIES AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
SEEPAY, Flathead Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Cowin) is ordered.  This fire is two miles southwest of Perma, MT in timber.  A microwave 
communications site, structures and cultural sites are threatened.  Area road closures are in 
effect.  Running and crowning fire behavior were observed. 
 
COTTONWOOD CREEK, Southern Land Office, Montana Department of Natural Resources and 
Conservation.  This fire started on private land eight miles east of Columbus, MT in tall grass and 
timber.  Residences, rangeland and cropland are threatened.  Numerous snags are hampering 
containment efforts.  Low rate of spread, smoldering and interior torching were observed.  A 
reduction in acreage is due to more accurate mapping. 
 
POWER, Southern Land Office, Montana Department of Natural Resources and Conservation. 
This fire started on private land 16 miles north of Billings, MT in grass.  Residences and 
powerlines are threatened.  Extreme fire behavior was observed with 15 to 20 foot flame lengths. 
 
PROSPECT, Lolo National Forest.  This fire is 12 miles south of Superior, MT in timber.  Steep 
terrain and heavy fuels continue to hinder containment efforts.  Structures, historic features and 
wildlife habitat remain threatened.  Creeping and smoldering with open flames and group torching 
were observed. 
 
SELWAY-SALMON COMPLEX, Bitterroot National Forest.  A Fire Use Management Team (Cook) 
is assigned.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) complex, comprised of the El 
Capitan, Wapiti, Beaverjack, Reynolds Lake and numerous other fires, is 26 miles southwest of 
Hamilton, MT in timber.  This complex, burning on both the Salmon-Challis and Bitterroot National 
Forests, is being managed to accomplish resource objectives.  A ranch, campground, work 
center, historic ranger station, cabin and two lookouts remain potentially threatened, and structure 
protection remains in place.  Magruder Corridor Road is closed to through traffic.  Trail closures 
remain in effect in active fire areas.  Active surface spread was observed with torching and short 
range spotting.   
 
SIGNAL ROCK, Bitterroot National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Turman) is 
assigned.  The fire is 17 miles southwest of Philipsburg, MT in timber and is burning on both the 
Bitterroot and Beaverhead/Deerlodge National Forests.  Crown runs and spotting were observed. 
 
 



LONG BLACK COMPLEX, Clearwater National Forest.  This complex, comprised of the Long 
Creek and Black Canyon fires, is 38 miles northeast of Pierce, ID in timber.  Steep terrain, 
numerous snags and limited access continue to hamper containment efforts.  Spotting, torching 
and short upslope runs were observed on the Black Canyon fire.   
 
RED RIVER COMPLEX, Nez Perce National Forest.  A Fire Use Management Team (Weldon) is 
assigned.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) complex, comprised of the Burnt, 
Center and several other fires is 23 miles southeast of Elk City, ID in timber.  This complex is 
being managed to accomplish resource objectives.  A fire lookout and trailhead facilities are 
threatened.  Structure protection is in place.  Torching and short runs were observed on several of 
the fires.  
 
ERICKSON SPRING, Miles City Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 15 miles 
southeast of Ashland, MT in grass and timber understory.  Interior burning was observed.  No 
further information was received. 
 
ROCKIN, Bitterroot National Forest.  This previously reported fire is 10 miles northwest of Darby, 
MT in timber.  Narrow canyons, steep and rocky terrain continue to hamper containment efforts.  
Higher temperatures, lower humidity and windy conditions increased fire activity.  Active surface 
fire in unburned islands and single tree torching were observed.   
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

SEEPAY MT FHA 1,000 0 UNK 85 3 3 2 0 NR BIA 

COTTONWOOD 
CREEK 

MT SOS 3,485 60 8/31 110 0 32 2 0 189K PRI 

POWER MT SOS 1,000 40 UNK 24 0 9 0 0 NR PRI 

PROSPECT MT LNF 3,210 80 8/30 90 4 3 1 0 7.1M FS 

SELWAY-SALMON 
COMPLEX - WFU 

MT BRF 10,142 N/A N/A 71 0 1 1 0 492K FS 

SIGNAL ROCK MT BRF 2,500 12 UNK 173 3 0 2 0 1.8M FS 

LONG BLACK 
COMPLEX 

ID CWF 998 35 UNK 52 1 2 2 0 1.8M FS 

RED RIVER COMPLEX 
- WFU 

ID NPF 2,207 N/A N/A 19 0 0 0 0 46K FS 

ERICKSON SPRING MT MCD 2,700 80 8/29 134 3 13 0 0 177K FS 

ROCKIN MT BRF 4,500 60 UNK 28 1 0 1 0 1.3M FS 

 
 

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

MANTON, Tehama-Glenn Unit, California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection.  A CDF 
Type 1 Incident Command Team (Paul) is assigned.  This fire is 30 miles northeast of Red Bluff, 
CA in grass, brush and timber.  Roads have been reopened and evacuation orders have been 
lifted.  Occasional surface fire was observed. The reduction in acreage is due to more accurate 
mapping. 
 



BARREL, Northern California Resource Area, Bureau of Land Management.  A Type 2 Incident 
Management Team (Giachino) is assigned.  This fire is 13 miles northeast of Fort Bidwell, CA in 
brush and timber.  Wildlife habitat is threatened.  Heavy fine fuel loading, rugged terrain and poor 
access are hampering containment efforts.  Low intensity fire behavior was observed. 
 
HARDING, Tahoe National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Sinclear) is assigned. 
This fire is two miles northeast of Sierraville, CA in sagebrush and mixed conifer.  Rolling material 
and steep, rocky terrain are impeding containment efforts.  Fire is smoldering with minimal fire 
activity reported. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

MANTON CA TGU 1,830 80 8/29 1,464 46 104 3 32 2.3M ST 

BARREL CA NOD 24,800 90 8/29 780 13 47 3 0 3.6M BLM 

HARDING CA TNF 2,208 90 8/30 1,038 26 35 5 0 3.7M FS 

 
 

WESTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
CHANCE, Northern Region, Nevada Division of Forestry.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
has been ordered.  This fire is six miles northeast of Elko, NV in sagebrush and grass.  
Residences, power lines, and radio communication equipment are threatened.  A road closure is 
in effect for Boyd-Kennedy Road and Lamoille Highway.  Extreme fire behavior was observed.     
 
7J, Northern Region, Nevada Division of Forestry.  This fire is 27 miles west of Mountain City, NV 
in sage, grass and hay.  A structure is threatened.  Interior smoldering was observed. 

 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

CHANCE NV NNS 1,500 5 8/31 291 8 17 3 0 NR ST 

7J NV   NNS 1,265 80 UNK 15 1 2 0 0 NR ST 

 
 

EASTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
NORTH NEOLA, Uintah and Ouray Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs.  This fire is two miles north 
of Neola, UT in timber.  One residence was lost.  Structures and commercial property are 
threatened; structure protection is in place.  Area road closures are in effect.  Moderate fire 
behavior was observed with single tree torching and interior burning.  The increase in acreage is 
due to more accurate mapping. 
 
FRANK CHURCH, Payette National Forest.  A Wildland Fire Use Management Team 
(Hahnenberg) is assigned.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) incident, comprised of 
the Bear Creek, Root Creek, West Fork/Joe, Missouri Ridge and several other fires is 50 miles 
northeast of McCall, ID in timber.  The fire is being managed to accomplish resource objectives. 
Commercial property, residences and historical structures are threatened.  Structure protection 
measures are in place.  Active fire behavior was reported on the fires with moderate rates of 
spread reported.   
 



INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

NORTH NEOLA UT UOA 4,038 75 UNK 129 5 11 2 1 NR BIA 

FRANK CHURCH - 
WFU 

ID PAF 13,344 N/A N/A 90 0 0 3 0 1.3M FS 

 
 

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
HURRICANE KATRINA SUPPORT, Federal Emergency Management Agency.  Emergency 
Support Function #4 is staffed at the Regional Response Coordination Centers in Atlanta, GA and 
Denton, TX. Two Type 1 Incident Management Teams have been assigned.  One team (Custer) 
will establish a base camp at Port Allen, LA and the other team (Quesinberry) will be at the 
logistics staging area in Meridian, MS.  A third Type 1 Incident Management Team (Pincha-Tulley) 
has been ordered, and will be staged in Orlando, FL.  A Planning Team has been activated to the 
Long Term Recovery Center in Orlando, FL.  Logistics Management Teams have been mobilized 
to Tallahassee and Meridian, MS.  Logistics Management Teams have been ordered for Camp 
Beauregard, LA and Jackson, MS. 
 
SHORT CREEK, Ouachita National Forest.  This fire is 11 miles southeast of Mena, AR in timber.  
Fire behavior is moderate with less than 2 foot flame lengths reported.  Burn out operations are 
planned.   
 
WF UNIT 11 2005, McFaddin National Wildlife Refuge.  This fire is located 20 miles east of 
Winnie, TX in grass, peat and duff.  Hot spots surfacing in the peat are a concern.  Smoldering fire 
behavior was observed.  No new information was reported. This will be the last report unless new 
information is received. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

SHORT CREEK AR OUF 185 25 8/30 49 1 0 0 0 20K FS 

WF UNIT 11 2005 TX MCR 1,475 95 UNK 7 0 1 1 0 10K FWS 

 
 

ALASKA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

COLEEN MOUNTAIN, Alaska Fire Service, Upper Yukon Zone, Bureau of Land Management.  
This fire is 40 miles northeast of Chalkyitsik, AK in black spruce, hardwoods and grass.  Native 
allotments and cabins at Canyon Village and Old Rampart are threatened.  Structure protection 
measures are in place.  Burn out operations are complete.  This will be the last report unless new 
information is received. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

COLEEN MOUNTAIN AK UYD 65,261 NR UNK 36 1 0 0 0 NR FWS 

 
 



OUTLOOK: 
 

Fire Weather Watch:  In the afternoon and evening over portions of Wyoming and western South 
Dakota for winds, very dry relative humidity and fuels. 
 
Red Flag Warnings:  Expect both watches and warnings for central Idaho and Montana for cold 
front passage with high winds, low humidity and dry lightning.  Gusty winds and low relative 
humidity for the northern two-thirds of Nevada, east of and along the entire Cascade-Sierra crest 
from Oregon to Lake Tahoe. 
 
Weather Discussion:  Hurricane Katrina will make landfall early today as a major hurricane of 
category 4 strength on the southeast Louisiana coast.  An upper level low pressure system will 
move across the Northwest today with a surface cold front moving across the western portions of 
Montana, Idaho, and Nevada.  Although the front will bring cooling conditions with increasing 
relative humidity, along and ahead of the front will be very dry and windy conditions extending 
from the Rockies through the Great Basin and into northeastern California.  Showers and 
thunderstorms should be confined mainly behind the front across Washington, western Oregon, 
central Idaho, and into the western portion of the Northern Rockies.  In Alaska, showers will move 
east across the state today with best precipitation amounts across the south.  
 
 

Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity Wind 

Northern Rockies 
Strong cold front and 
associated upper level trough 
will move across the geographic 
area. Isolated dry 
thunderstorms and gusty winds 
ahead and behind the front can 
be expected. Temperatures will 
fall 10 to 15 degrees behind the 
front. 

 
West of divide: 65 to 75. 
East of divide: 90 to 98.  
North Dakota: 80 to 90. 

 
West of divide: 40 to 
45%. 
East of divide: 15 to 
25%.  
North Dakota: 30 to 
40%. 

 
West of divide:  West 15 to 
25 mph with locally higher 
gusts possible. 
East of divide:  South 15 to 
25 mph with locally higher 
gusts possible. 
North Dakota:  Southeast 
10 to 20 mph with higher 
gusts possible. 

Northern California 
Coastal low clouds and fog, 
otherwise sunny. 

 
85 to 95 warmest inland 
areas. 

 
12 to 25% inland, except 
8 to 18% east of the 
Cascade-Sierra crest. 

 
Southwest to northwest 7 
to 17 mph with gusts to 35 
to 40 mph along and east 
of the Cascade-Sierra 
crest.  Southwest to 
northwest 5 to 15 mph with 
gusts to 25 to 30 mph 
elsewhere. 

Southern California 
Patchy low clouds and fog 
lower coastal areas, otherwise 
mostly sunny.   

 
85 to 100 mountains. 
95 to 102 valleys. 
95 to 105 upper deserts. 
110 to 120 lower 
deserts.  

 
5 to 15%. 

 
Southwest to northwest 10 
to 20 mph.   

Rocky Mountain 
Mainly dry, with only isolated 
afternoon thunderstorms in 
southern Colorado, and 
northwest Wyoming. 
  

 
Upper 80s to low 90s 
lower elevations, with 
70s in the mountains. 

 
RH below 15% is 
expected across lower 
elevations of Wyoming 
and western South 
Dakota, with values of 15 
to 30% elsewhere across 
the region. 

 
West 15 to 25 mph over 
Wyoming, and 10 to 20 
mph in western South 
Dakota. Variable 5 to 15 
mph elsewhere. 



Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity Wind 

Northwest  
East of Cascades: Partly to 
mostly cloudy. Scattered 
showers and wet 
thunderstorms.  West of 
Cascades: mostly cloudy with 
scattered showers and maybe a 
few wet thunderstorms. 

 
East of Cascades: 
Mostly 75 to 85, with 
warmest lowlands.   
West of Cascades: 
Mostly 65 to 75, with 
coolest on coast. 

 
East of Cascades: 20 to 
35% lowlands, but 35 to 
50% mountains. 
West of Cascades: 
generally 50 to 65%. 

 
East of Cascades: Gusty 
west to northwest at 15 to 
25 mph with gusts 30 to 45 
mph, with strongest over 
higher terrain.  
Westside:  Generally 
northwest 5 to 15 mph. 

Western Great Basin 
Partly to mostly cloudy skies in 
the north, mostly sunny skies in 
the south. 

 
North valleys:  84 to 99 
South valleys:  88 to 112 
Mountains: 70 to 92 

 
North valleys: 8 to 16% 
South valleys: 10 to 18% 
Mountains: 12 to 25% 

 
North: Southwest 15 to 30 
mph with afternoon gusts 
of 40 mph. 
Far south: Southwest 5 to 
15 mph with gusts to 25 
mph. 

 



 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 
 
 

ENTRAPMENT AVOIDANCE 

Avoiding situations where firefighters become entrapped is the first concern when devising 
strategy and tactics. The following discussion points are among the things that should be 
considered. 

 Review how LCES relates to the 10 Standard Fire Orders. 

 Discuss safety zone, entrapment, and deployment area: 

• Safety zone – a preplanned area of sufficient size and suitable location that is expected 
to prevent injury to fire to firefighters from known hazards without using fire shelters.  

• Entrapment – when a firefighter is trapped between the oncoming fire and a safety 
zone, causing burnover with or without a fire shelter deployment.  

• Deployment area – a selected topographical site that must be used when retreat to a 
safety zone is cut off by fire, has little or no fuel to cause flame impingement on the fire 
shelter, which will disintegrate it.  

 Discuss escape routes: 

• Escape route – the travel route or path that provides the safety margin allowing the 
firefighter a retreat to the safety zone before the flame front overtakes the firefighter  

• Have multiple escape routes in case of cut off  
• Scout and personally observe hazards (e.g., cliffs, loose soils, rocks, vegetation, steep 

slopes, etc.).  
• Precut escape lanes to safety zones.  
• Use predicted fire behavior to assess impact on escape routes.  
• Time your escape routes before needing to actually use them. Account for slowest 

firefighters and or equipment. Know your escape time.  
• Clearly mark escape routes.  
• Do not locate escape routes near chimneys, saddles, narrow canyons or box canyons.  



FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

29,891 

  

  

1

29,891

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

2

0

  

  

  

  

9 
 

307 

6

1

17

308

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

1

  

  

  

  

  

  

20 
 

420 

4

1

25

422

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

15

  

  

2

0

16 
 

14 

2

0

21

29

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

1,001

  

  

  

  

  

  

6 
 

1,009 

9

672

17

2,682

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

7

13

  

  

1

1

4 
 

70 

3

23

15

107

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

4

22

  

  

  

  

2 
 

1,510 

  

  

6

1,532

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

20

  

  

  

  

2 
 

1 

3

1

6

22

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

0

5

3

  

  

  

  

2 
 

3 

2

1

11

7

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

22 
 

10 

  

  

22

10

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

63 

3

214

5

277

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

5

1,002

20

73

0

0

3

1

86 
 

33,298 

32

913

146

35,287

 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

4

96

1,514,749

59

1,370,787

18

3,484

389 
 

729,574 

21

336

587

3,618,934

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

160

27,943

218

45,123

25

5,773

30

121

1,063 
 

60,957 

753

82,408

2,249

222,325

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

107

164

28

24,896

9

14

12

100

1,415 
 

22,567 

315

2,087

1,886

49,828

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

33

961

100

5,319

11

131

44

73,814

1,894 
 

28,523 

504

3,073

2,586

111,821

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

451

12,090

41

2,159

28

3,257

12

25

530 
 

24,993 

536

40,243

1,598

82,767

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

35

6,504

588

644,692

6

24

30

626

551 
 

108,498 

439

54,597

1,649

814,941

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

27

436

981,525

19

13,312

24

258

86 
 

102,167 

104

8,755

674

1,106,044

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,493

33,891

334

158,682

25

9,573

51

364

1,259 
 

129,544 

1,382

415,438

4,544

747,492

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

261

3,003

414

6,791

30

553

21

25

482 
 

20,516 

426

22,596

1,634

53,484

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

595

7,114

  

  

36

1,732

50

953

9,222 
 

66,438 

507

8,167

10,410

84,404

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

213

26,883

  

  

174

31,385

37

2,474

16,614 
 

221,249 

471

11,766

17,509

293,757

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3,357

118,584

2,255

3,383,936

422

1,436,541

329

82,244

33,505 
 

1,515,026 

5,458

649,466

45,326

7,185,797
 

 

 

Ten Year Average Fires 61,924 

Ten Year Average Acres 4,025,036 

 
*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0

880

0

880

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

2,500

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

2,500

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

1

2,500

0

0

0 
 

0 

0

880

1

3,380
 
 

 
 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

626 

  

  

4

626

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

18

5,651

94

12,408

80

3,871

2

249

  
 

  

209

17,973

403

40,152

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

188

21

1,101

138

24,845

24

2,690

  
 

  

169

18,439

364

47,263

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1,000

5

282

5

408

13

2,726

  
 

  

79

6,819

103

11,235

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

275

28

3,244

96

19,497

3

22

31 
 

2,131 

248

27,944

412

53,113

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

19

6,062

4

711

3

21

11 
 

138 

42

10,267

80

17,200

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

12

6,297

10

2,711

  

  

  
 

  

2

2,903

24

11,911

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7

2,342

47

51,790

2

3,210

10

15,014

  
 

  

251

65,515

317

137,871

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

29

3,709

41

10,274

101

20,315

16

10,342

21 
 

2,526 

100

28,639

308

75,805

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

40

17,579

  

  

459

67,662

36

4,423

1,080 
 

68,996 

137

25,542

1,752

184,202

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

34

7,180

  

  

155

82,006

58

54,868

404 
 

270,630 

1,111

900,426

1,762

1,315,110

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

148

37,925

267

91,458

1,050

225,236

165

90,355

1,551 
 

345,047 

2,348

1,104,467

5,529

1,894,488
 

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

27,225

11

141,526

  
 

  

  

  

13

168,751

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

2

  
 

  

1

18,882

2

18,884

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

1

  
 

  

4

1

5

2

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

12

4,968

  
 

  

11

1,300

23

6,268

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

9

25

  
 

  

74

16,778

83

16,803

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3

166

  
 

  

75

25,294

78

25,460

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

8

1

  

  

1

140

  
 

  

  

  

9

141

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

700

  

  

  

  

2

9,283

1 
 

5 

35

105,863

39

115,851

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

27

2,590

  

  

5

1

2 
 

1,762 

5

1,561

39

5,914

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

13

3,641

  
 

  

  

  

13

3,641

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

700

35

2,591

2

27,225

58

159,753

3 
 

1,767 

205

169,679

304

361,715
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 
 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY   

HECTARES 
 YESTERDAY 

FIRES 
YEAR-TO-DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR-TO-DATE  

  British Columbia 4 0 872 34,422

  Yukon Territory 0 0 82 187,438
  Alberta 3 0 1,211 60,508

  Northwest Territory 0 0 256 200,638

  Saskatchewan 1 0 320 212,747
  Manitoba 0 0 231 45,021

  Ontario 2 1 1,695 41,106

  Quebec 12 1 1,249 831,597
  Newfoundland 0 0 138 21,429

  New Brunswick 2 0 286 282

  Nova Scotia 0 0 266 504
  Prince Edward Island     0 0 10 42

  National Parks 0 226 88 36,326

Total 24 229 6,704 1,672,060
 
 

RESOURCES STATUS:  COMMITTED RESOURCES 
 

 

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska 1               18 4
Northwest 13 76 16 88 3 25 3    88 224

Northern California 47 53 110 102 9 5 4    296 319

Southern California 12 19 32 56 12 4 3    21 27
Northern Rockies 19 2 22 51 10 6 2    168 53

Eastern Great Basin 4 2 38 27 7 4 3    96 11

Western Great Basin 5 5 21 13 6   1        
Southwest                     

Rocky Mountain     7 3         8 2

Eastern Area         1       35   
Southern Area 1   1     1     2 2

Total 102 157 247 340 48 45 16 0 732 642
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 
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